

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	50-286-LR
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3))	
	October 31, 2014

**ENTERGY’S COMBINED ANSWER TO RIVERKEEPER’S PROPOSED NEW
CONTENTION RK-10 AND PETITION TO SUSPEND FINAL LICENSE RENEWAL
DECISION PENDING ISSUANCE OF WASTE CONFIDENCE “SAFETY” FINDINGS**

William B. Glew, Jr., Esq.
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.
440 Hamilton Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
Phone: (914) 272-3202
Fax: (914) 272-3205
E-mail: wglew@entergy.com

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 739-3000
Fax: (202) 739-3001
E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com
E-mail: pbessette@morganlewis.com

Martin J. O’Neill, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Phone: (713) 890-5710
Fax: (713) 890-5001
E-mail: martin.oneill@morganlewis.com

COUNSEL FOR ENTERGY NUCLEAR
OPERATIONS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Status of the Indian Point License Renewal Proceeding	3
B. History of the Waste Confidence Decision and Continued Storage Rule	5
III. THE PROPOSED CONTENTION SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	9
A. The Proposed Contention Does Not Satisfy the NRC’s Admissibility Requirements	9
1. Legal Standards for Contentions.....	9
2. The Proposed Contention Constitutes an Impermissible Challenge to the Continued Storage Rule	10
3. The Proposed Contention Does Not Satisfy Criterion (iv) of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	12
a. The AEA Does Not Require the NRC to Make Findings Concerning the Safety of Ultimate Disposal of Spent Fuel as Part of a Reactor Licensing Action.....	13
(1) The Commission’s 1977 Rulemaking Petition Denial.....	13
(2) The Second Circuit’s 1978 <i>NRDC v. NRC</i> Decision	15
(3) The D.C. Circuit’s Subsequent <i>Minnesota</i> and <i>New York</i> Decisions	17
b. The Commission’s 2010 Waste Confidence Decision Update Did Not Contain “AEA-Required Safety Findings”	18
4. The Proposed Contention Does Not Satisfy Criterion (iii) of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	20
5. The Proposed Contention Does Not Satisfy Criterion (vi) of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	21
B. The Proposed Contention Also Fails to Satisfy the Requirements for Late-Filed Contentions in 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....	23
IV. THE SUSPENSION PETITION SHOULD BE REJECTED AS SUBSTANTIVELY AND PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE	24
A. The Suspension Petition Relies Entirely on Erroneous Legal and Factual Premises	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Suspension Petition Does Not Provide an Adequate Basis to Suspend the NRC’s License Renewal Decision for Indian Point.....	25
1. Proceeding with Issuance of the Renewed Operating Licenses Will Not Jeopardize Public Health and Safety.....	26
2. Suspending the Issuance of the Indian Point Renewed Operating Licenses Would Frustrate Fair and Efficient Decisionmaking	27
3. Moving Forward with the Indian Point License Renewal Will Not Hamper Implementation of Any Potential Rule or Policy Changes	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> , 602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6, 17, 18
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 166 (1978)	6, 13, 15, 16, 25
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<u>U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission:</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-13, 67 NRC 396 (2008).....	29
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-23, 68 NRC 461 (2008).....	28
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	24
<i>Crowe Butte Res. Inc.</i> (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009).....	23
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001), <i>petition for recons. denied</i> , CLI-02-1, 55 NRC 1 (2002)	10
<i>Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005).....	12
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-07, 80 NRC __, slip op. (July 17, 2014)	25
<i>DTE Elec. Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-09, 80 NRC __, slip op. (Oct. 7, 2014).....	1
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-01-27, 54 NRC 385 (2001)	28
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-26, 56 NRC 358, 363 (2002).....	20

<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999).....	10
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), CLI-10-19, 72 NRC 98 (2010)	10
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-6, 75 NRC 352 (2012), <i>petitions for review denied</i> , <i>Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station) & Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13 (2007), <i>reconsid. denied</i> , CLI-07-13, 65 NRC 211 (2007)	10
<i>Exelon Generation Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-12-19, 76 NRC 377 (2012).....	10
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-13-7, 78 NRC 199 (2013).....	2, 12
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	28
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-4, 57 NRC 273 (2003)	29
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999).....	10
<i>Rulemaking on the Storage and Disposal of Nuclear Waste</i> (Waste Confidence Rulemaking), CLI-84-15, 20 NRC 288 (1984).....	6
<i>Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings</i> , CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998).....	28
<i>Union Elec. Co. d/b/a Ameren Missouri</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2), CLI-11-5, 74 NRC 141 (2011).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-98-21, 48 NRC 185 (1998).....	20
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Trojan Nuclear Plant), ALAB-534, 9 NRC 287 (1979)	20

<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-895, 28 NRC 7, 16 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , CLI-88-10, 28 NRC 573, 597 (1988), <i>recons.</i> <i>denied</i> , CLI-89-3, 29 NRC 234 (1989)	12
--	----

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), LBP-11-17, 74 NRC 11 (2011), <i>petition for interlocutory review denied without</i> <i>prejudice</i> , CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011), <i>petitions for review pending</i> (filed on February 14, 2014).....	4
---	---

<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), LBP-13-13, 78 NRC 246 (2013), <i>petitions for review pending</i> (filed on February 14, 2014)	3
---	---

<i>Exelon Generation Co. LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), LBP-05-19, 62 NRC 134 (2005)	23
--	----

<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plants Units 3 & 4), LBP-08-16, 68 NRC 361 (2008)	23
--	----

<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-10-7, 71 NRC 391 (2010)	23
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (“AEA”), as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 to 2297h-13	1
AEA Section 103d., 42 U.S.C. § 2133(d).....	13
AEA Section 182a., 42 U.S.C. § 2232(a)	13
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to 4370h.....	10, 18, 19, 24

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.109(b)	3
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....	3, 23, 24, 30
10 C.F.R. §§ 2.309(i)	1
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	3, 9, 12, 20, 21, 23, 30
10 C.F.R. §§ 2.323(c).....	1

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a).....	10, 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b)	2, 12
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(d)	2
10 C.F.R. § 2.342	26
10 C.F.R. § 2.1213	26
10 C.F.R. Part 51.....	6
10 C.F.R. § 51.23	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
10 C.F.R. § 52.103(b)	9
10 C.F.R. § 54.21	20
10 C.F.R. § 54.29	20

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Natural Resources Defense Council, Denial of Petition for Rulemaking, 42 Fed. Reg. 34,391 (July 5, 1977), <i>pet. for rev. dismissed sub nom.</i> , <i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1978)	13, 14, 16, 25
Final Waste Confidence Decision, 49 Fed. Reg. 34,658 (Aug. 31, 1984).....	6
Requirements for Licensee Actions Regarding the Disposition of Spent Fuel Upon Expiration of Reactor Operating Licenses, 49 Fed. Reg. 34,688 (Aug. 31, 1984).....	6, 7, 16
Waste Confidence Decision Review, 55 Fed. Reg. 38,474 (Sept. 18, 1990)	7
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions, 60 Fed. Reg. 22,461 (May 8, 1995).....	21
Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	9, 10
Consideration of Environmental Impacts of Temporary Storage of Spent Fuel After Cessation of Reactor Operation, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,032 (Dec. 23, 2010).....	5, 7
Waste Confidence Decision Update, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,037 (Dec. 23, 2010).....	5, 7, 16, 19, 27
Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel, 79 Fed. Reg. 56,238 (Sept. 19, 2014)	2, 5, 8, 11, 16, 19, 22, 23, 27

MISCELLANEOUS

Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel:
Final Report, Vols. 1 & 2 (Sept. 2014).....2, 9, 11, 12, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27

Staff Requirements – SECY-14-0072 – Final Rule, Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear
Fuel (RIN 3150-AJ20) (Aug. 26, 2014).....8

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	50-286-LR
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3))	
))	October 31, 2014
